
* Similes not listed in Lee List A 
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Appendix VII 
Distribution of Similes 

 
 
This appendix evaluates the distribution of the similes through the two poems.  This 
includes the following: 
 
• VII-A Distributions within Books Table VII-1 (Iliad) and Table VII-2 (Odyssey) 

show the distributions of similes in blocks of 100 lines starting from the beginning 
of each of the 24 books of each epic poem.  The numbers in this table 
correspond to the simile index numbers used in the compendia to identify the 
similes.  The similes with index numbers shown in red are short phrases or 
clauses, and the similes with index numbers in blue with plus signs (+) are scene 
similes.  An asterisk (*) after the index identifies similes not in Lee’s List A. 

• VII-B Locations and Lengths of Similes Table VII-3 (Iliad) and Table VII-4 
(Odyssey) provide data related to the locations and lengths of the similes.  This 
data is used to compile cumulative totals on the similes and to identify clusters of 
closely-spaced similes and large gaps between similes. 

• VII-C Clusters of Closely-Spaced Similes Section VII-F provides information 
about the relatively large number of closely-spaced similes in the Iliad and 
Odyssey. 

• VII-D Large Line Gaps Between Similes Section VII-G provides information 
about the relatively large number of gaps between similes of greater than 200 
lines in the Iliad. 

  



* Similes not listed in Lee List A 
+ Scene similes 

VII-A Distributions Within Books 
 

Table VII-1: Distribution of Similes Within Each Book of Iliad 
Iliad Bk 1 
    1-100 (#1)   
101-200 (#2) 
201-300 (#3) 
301-400 (#4)   
401-500   
501-610 
 
Iliad Bk 2 
    1-100 (#1+) 
101-200 (#2+, 3+, 4)   
201-300 (#5+, 6) 
301-400 (#7*+, 8*, 9+)   
401-500 (#10+, 11+, 12, 13+, 14+, 15+)   
501-600  
601-700   
701-800 (#16, 17, 18, 19+)  
800-877 (#20, 21) 
 
Iliad Bk 3 
    1-100  (#1, 2, 3+, 3+, 4, 5, 6+, 7+, 8+) 
101-200 (#9+, 10, 11+)    
201-300 (#12*, 13)    
301-400 
400-461 (#14, 15*) 
 
Iliad Bk 4 
    1-100 (#1+) 
101-200 (#2+, 3+) 
201-300 (#4+, 5, 6+, 7*) 
301-400  
401-500 (#8+, 9+, 10+, 11, 12, 13+)  
501-544 
 
Iliad Bk 5 
    1-100  (#1+, 2+) 
101-200 (#3+, 4+) 
201-300 (#5) 
301-400  
401-500 (#6, 7, 8+) 
501-600 (#9+, 10+, 11, 12+) 

601-700  
701-800 (#13+, 14, 15) 
801-900 (#16+, 17+) 
901-909 (#18+) 
 
Iliad Bk 6 
    1-100  
101-200 (#1+) 
201-300 (#2) 
301-400 (#3*)  
401-500 (#4, 5) 
501-629 (#6+, 7) 
 
Iliad Bk 7 
    1-100 (#1+, 2+) 
101-200 
201-300 (#3+, 4+, 5) 
301-400 
401-482 
 
Iliad Bk 8 
    1-100 (#1*+, 2) 
101-200 (#3) 
201-300 (#4) 
301-400 (#5+, 6+) 
401-500  
501-565 (#7+) 
 
Iliad Bk 9 
    1-100 (#1+, 2+)  
101-200 
201-300 
301-400 (#3+, 4*) 
401-500 (#5+)  
501-600 (#6*) 
701-713 (#7) 
 
Iliad Bk 10 
    1-100 (#1+) 
101-200 (#2, 3+) 
201-300 (#4) 
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301-400 (#5*+, 6+)  
401-500 (#7*, 8, 9+) 
501-579 (#10) 
 
Iliad Bk 11 
    1-100 (#1+, 2+, 3, 4+. 5, 6+)  
101-200 (#7+, 8, 9, 10+, 11+) 
201-300 (#12, 13, 14+, 15+,16+) 
301-400 (#17+, 18+, 19, 20)  
401-500 (#21+, 22+, 23, 24+)  
501-600 (#25, 26+, 27+, 28) 
601-700 
701-800 (#29) 
801-848 
 
Iliad Bk 12 
    1-100 (#1, 2+) 
101-200 (#3+, 4+, 5+, 6+) 
201-300 (#7*+, 8+, 9, 10+)  
301-400 (#11, 12) 
401-471 (#13+, 14+, 15+, 16) 
 
Iliad Bk 13 
    1-100 (#1, 2, 3+) 
101-200 (#4+, 5+, 6+, 7+) 
201-300 (#8+, 9)  
301-400 (#10, 11+, 12+) 
401-500 (#13, 14, 15+, 16+) 
501-600 (#17, 18, 19+, 20+) 
601-700 (#21, 22, 23) 
701-800 (#24+, 25, 26+) 
801-837 (#27*) 
 
Iliad Bk 14 
    1-100 (#1+) 
101-200 (#2+, 3) 
201-300 
301-400 (#4, 5, 6, 7)  
401-500 (#8, 9+, 10) 
501-522 
 
Iliad Bk 15 
    1-100 (#1+) 
101-200 (#2+, 3) 

201-300 (#4+, 5+, 6+) 
301-400 (#7+, 8+, 9+, 10+) 
401-500 (#11+) 
501-600 (#12+, 13+, 14) 
601-700 (#15+, 16+, 17+, 18+, 19+, 20+) 
701-746 
 
Iliad Bk 16 
    1-100 (#1+, 2+, 3) 
101-200 (#4+, 5) 
201-300 (#6+, 7+, 8+) 
301-400 (#9+, 10+, 11+)  
401-500 (#12+, 13+, 14+, 15+) 
501-600 (#16+, 17+) 
601-700 (#18+, 19+) 
701-800 (#20, 21+, 22+, 23+, 24+) 
801-867 
 
Iliad Bk 17 
    1-100 (#1+, 2+, 3+, 4+,)  
101-200 (#5+, 6, 7+) 
201-300 (# 8+, 9+) 
301-400 (#10*, 11+) 
401-500 (#12+, 13) 
501-600 (#14+, 15, 16+, 17+) 
601-700 (#18+, 19+)  
701-761 (#20+, 21+, 22+, 23+, 24+) 
 
Iliad Bk 18 
    1-100 (#1, 2, 3) 
101-200 (#4*, 5, 6, 7+) 
201-300 (#8+, 9+) 
301-400 (#10+) 
401-500 (#11, 12, 13) 
501-600 (#14+) 
601-617 (#15) 
 
Iliad Bk 19 
    1-100 (#1) 
101-200 
201-300 
301-400 (#2, 3+, 4, 5, 6+, 7, 8)  
401-424  
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Iliad Bk 20 
    1-100 (#1) 
101-200 (#2+, 3) 
201-300 (#4, 5+) 
301-400 (#6*, 7*)  
401-500 (#8+, 9, 10, 11+, 12+) 
501-503 
 
Iliad Bk 21 
    1-100 (#1+, 2+, 3) 
101-200 
201-300 (#4, 5*, 6+, 7+, 8+) 
301-400 (#9+, 10+) 
401-500 (#11+, 12+) 
501-600 (#13+, 14+) 
601-611 
 
Iliad Bk 22 
    1-100 (#1, 2+, 3+, 4+) 
101-200 (#5*, 6+, 7, 8+,9,10,11+,12+,13+) 
201-300 (#14+) 
301-400 (#15+, 16+) 
401-500 (#17+, 18) 

501-515 
 
Iliad Bk 23 
    1-100 (#1) 
101-200 
201-300 (#2+)  
301-400 (#3) 
401-500 (#4*, 5+, 6) 
501-600 (#7*+, 8+) 
601-700 (#9+) 
701-800 (#10+, 11+, 12) 
801-897 (#13+) 
 
Iliad Bk 24 
    1-100 (#1+, 2+)  
101-200 
201-300 
301-400 (#3+, 4) 
401-500 (#5+)  
501-600 (#6) 
601-700  
701-800 (#7*+) 
801-804 



 

* Similes not listed in Lee List A 
+ Scene similes 

Table VII-2: Distribution of Similes Within Each Book of Odyssey 
Odyssey Bk 1 
    1-100 
101-200 
201-300 
301-400 (#1, 2)   
401-444 
 
Odyssey Bk 2 
    1-100 (#1*) 
101-200 
201-300 (#2*) 
301-400   
401- 434 
 
Odyssey Bk 3 
    1-100  (#1*+) 
101-200 
201-300 (#2) 
301-400  
400-497 
 
Odyssey Bk 4 
    1-100 (#1, 2) 
101-200 
201-300 
301-400 (#3+)  
401-500 (#4) 
501-600 (#5+) 
601-700 (#6) 
701-800 (#7+) 
801-847 
 
Odyssey Bk 5 
    1-100  (#1, 2+) 
101-200 
201-300 (#3+, 4) 
301-400 (#5+, 6+, 7, 8+, 9*) 
401-490 (#10+, 11+) 
 
Odyssey Bk 6 
   1-100 (#1) 
101-200 (#2+, 3+, 4+) 
201-300 (#5, 6+, 7*) 

301-331 
 
Odyssey Bk 7 
    1-100 (#1, 2) 
101-200 (#3) 
201-300 
301-347 
 
Odyssey Bk 8 
    1-100 
101-200 (#1*+, 2*, 3*+, 4*) 
201-300 (#5) 
301-400  
401-500 
501-586 (#6+) 
 
Odyssey Bk 9 
    1-100 (#1*+) 
101-200 (#2+) 
201-300 (#3*+, 4*+, 5, 6) 
301-400 (#7+,8*+,9+,10+)  
401-500 (#11*) 
501-566 
 
Odyssey Bk 10 
    1-100 
101-200 (#1*, 2*, 3) 
201-300 (#4+, 5) 
301-400 (#6*, 7*)  
401-500 (#8+) 
501-574 
 
Odyssey Bk 11 
    1-100 
101-200 
201-300 (#1, 2, 3) 
301-400 (#4)  
401-500 (#5+, 6+) 
501-600  
601-640 (#7, 8) 
 
Odyssey Bk 12 
    1-100 (#1*) 
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101-200 
201-300 (#2, 3+) 
301-400 
401-453 (#4+, 5, 6, 7*+) 
 
Odyssey Bk 13 
    1-100 (#1+, 2, 3+) 
101-200 
201-300 
301-400  
401-440 
 
Odyssey Bk 14 
    1-100 (#1) 
101-200 (#2) 
201-300 (#3) 
301-400 (#4)  
401-500 
501-533 
 
Odyssey Bk 15 
    1-100 
101-200 (#1, 2*, 3*+) 
201-300 
301-400 
401-500 (#4) 
501-557 
 
Odyssey Bk 16 
    1-100 (#1+) 
101-200 
201-300 (#2+) 
301-400 
401-481 
 
Odyssey Bk 17 
    1-100 
101-200 (#1+, 2+) 
201-300 
301-400 
401-500 (#3*, 4 , 5*) 
501-600 (#6+) 
601-606 
 

Odyssey Bk 18 
    1-100 (#1, 2) 
101-200 (#3) 
201-300 (#4, 5) 
301-400 
401-428 
 
Odyssey Bk 19 
    1-100 (#1) 
101-200 (#2+) 
201-300 (#3+, 4, 5, 6) 
301-400  
401-500 (#7) 
501-600 (#8+, 9) 
601-604  
 
Odyssey Bk 20 
    1-100 (#1+, 2+)  
101-200 (#3*) 
201-300 
301-394 (#4*)  
 
Odyssey Bk 21 
    1-100 (#1+) 
101-200 
201-300 
301-400 
401-434 (#2+, 3) 
 
Odyssey Bk 22 
    1-100 
101-200 
201-300 (#1+) 
301-400 (#2+, 3+) 
401-500 (#4+, 5+) 
501 
 
Odyssey Bk 23 
    1-100 (#1) 
101-200 (#2*, 3, 4+, 5) 
201-300 (#6+) 
301-372  
 
Odyssey Bk 24 
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    1-100 (#1+) 
101-200 (#2)4 
201-300 

301-400 
401-500 
501-548 (#3)  
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VII-B Locations and Lengths of Similes 
Tables VII-3 and VII-4 on the following pages show the locations and lengths of all of 
the similes listed in the compendia.  This information is used subsequently to evaluate 
the distributions of the similes.  These tables include the following: 
 
1. The columns headed by Iliad / Odys. Book #, Bk Index #, and Line # in Bk show, 

respectively, the book number (1 – 24) of the simile, the simile’s index number in the 
book as shown in the compendia, and the line number of the prothesis in the book 
consistent with the identification of the similes in other appendices. 

2. The column Proth. Loc. In Line shows whether the simile’s prothesis occurs in the 
first two feet of the line (B), the middle two feet (M), or the last two feet (E). Appendix 
IV has a more complete discussion of this line location. 

3. The column Simile Length (feet) shows the length of each simile in metric feet.  
This length has been determined from the Greek version of each simile given in the 
compendia.  The length has been checked against Lee’s List A for many similes. 

4. The column Proth. Location (line #) identifies the location of the prothesis.  It is the 
line number of the prothesis adjusted for the location of the prothesis in the line (add 
0.3 for simile in the middle (M) two feet and 0.7 for a simile in the last two feet (E)).  

5. The column Simile Ends At (Bk ln #) identifies the location of the end of the simile.  
This is determined from the prior column adjusted for the length of the simile (simile 
length in feet divided by six to convert to the length in lines). 

6. The column Spacing to Next Simile (lines) gives the length in lines from the end of 
this row’s simile to the start of the simile in the next row.  It is the difference between 
Simile Ends At for this row and Proth. Location in Book in the next lines.  For the 
spacing between the last simile in a book and the first simile in the next book, an 
adjustment is made for book length.  

7. The column Proth. To Proth. Spacing (lines) gives the number of lines from the 
prothesis of this row’s simile to the prothesis of the next row’s simile.  This spacing is 
the prior column’s spacing plus the simile’s length converted from feet to lines. 

8. The Scene column identifies whether the simile is a scene simile as assigned in the 
compendia.  A “No” entry means the simile is a short phrase or clause. 

9. The In Lee List A column identifies whether the simile is included in Lee’s List A.  
Elsewhere in the compendia and appendices, a simile not in Lee’s List A is marked 
with an asterisk (*). 

10. Clusters of closely-spaced similes have been shaded in green or blue and boxed.  
Green shaded similes are thematically connected.  Blue shaded similes are 
unrelated in subject matter.  Gaps of greater than 200 lines between similes are 
shown by a purple dashed line between the similes’ rows.  See VII-C and -D below 
for further discussion of the simile clusters and gaps. 
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* Table VII-3 Iliad: Locations and Lengths of Similes 

Iliad 
Book 

# 

Bk 
Index 

# 

Proth. 
Loc. 

In 
Line 

Simile 
Length 
(feet) 

Proth. 
Location 
(Bk ln #) 

Simile 
Ends At 
(Bk ln #) 

Spacing 
To Next 
Simile 
(lines) 

Proth. To 
Proth. 

Spacing 
(lines) 

Scene In Lee 
List A 

1 1 E 2 47.7 48.0 56.7 57.0 No Yes 

1 2 E 5 104.7 105.5 143.8 144.7 No Yes 

1 3 M 2 249.3 249.7 110.0 110.3 No No 

1 4 E 2 359.7 360.0 338.0 338.3 No Yes 

2 1 B 24 87.0 91.0 53.3 57.3 Yes Yes 

2 2 M 16 144.3 147.0 0.0 2.7 Yes Yes 

2 3 B 12 147.0 149.0 41.3 43.3 Yes Yes 

2 4 M 1 190.3 190.5 18.5 18.7 No Yes 

2 5 B 12 209.0 211.0 78.0 80.0 Yes Yes 

2 6 B 6 289.0 290.0 36.0 37.0 No Yes 

2 7 B 12 326.0 328.0 9.3 11.3 Yes No 

2 8 M 2 337.3 337.7 57.0 57.3 No No 

2 9 E 20 394.7 398.0 57.0 60.3 Yes Yes 

2 10 B 12 455.0 457.0 2.0 4.0 Yes Yes 

2 11 B 30 459.0 464.0 4.0 9.0 Yes Yes 

2 12 B 6 468.0 469.0 0.0 1.0 No Yes 

2 13 B 18 469.0 472.0 2.0 5.0 Yes Yes 

2 14 B 12 474.0 476.0 4.0 6.0 Yes Yes 

2 15 B 12 480.0 482.0 272.7 274.7 Yes Yes 

2 16 E 2 754.7 755.0 9.7 10.0 No Yes 

2 17 E 2 764.7 765.0 15.0 15.3 No Yes 

2 18 B 4 780.0 780.7 0.7 1.3 No Yes 

2 19 M 15 781.3 783.8 16.5 19.0 Yes Yes 

2 20 M 6 800.3 801.3 71.3 72.3 No Yes 

2 21 E 2 872.7 873.0 6.7 7.0 No Yes 

3 1 E 2 2.7 3.0 0.0 0.3 No Yes 
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* Table VII-3 Iliad: Locations and Lengths of Similes 

Iliad 
Book 

# 

Bk 
Index 

# 

Proth. 
Loc. 

In 
Line 

Simile 
Length 
(feet) 

Proth. 
Location 
(Bk ln #) 

Simile 
Ends At 
(Bk ln #) 

Spacing 
To Next 
Simile 
(lines) 

Proth. To 
Proth. 

Spacing 
(lines) 

Scene In Lee 
List A 

3 2 B 30 3.0 8.0 2.0 7.0 Yes Yes 

3 3 B 9 10.0 11.5 0.2 1.7 Yes Yes 

3 4 E 3 11.7 12.2 0.2 0.7 No No 

3 5 M 3 12.3 12.8 10.2 10.7 No No 

3 6 B 24 23.0 27.0 6.0 10.0 Yes Yes 

3 7 B 18 33.0 36.0 24.3 27.3 Yes Yes 

3 8 M 16 60.3 63.0 88.3 91.0 Yes Yes 

3 9 M 12 151.3 153.3 43.0 45.0 Yes Yes 

3 10 M 1 196.3 196.5 0.8 1.0 No Yes 

3 11 M 12 197.3 199.3 20.3 22.3 Yes Yes 

3 12 E 2 219.7 220.0 2.3 2.7 No No 

3 13 M 5 222.3 223.2 226.5 227.3 No Yes 

3 14 E 2 449.7 450.0 4.0 4.3 No Yes 

3 15 B 2 454.0 454.3 81.7 82.0 No No 

4 1 B 18 75.0 78.0 52.7 55.7 Yes Yes 

4 2 E 8 130.7 132.0 9.0 10.3 Yes Yes 

4 3 B 30 141.0 146.0 97.7 102.7 Yes Yes 

4 4 E 14 243.7 246.0 7.7 10.0 Yes Yes 

4 5 E 3 253.7 254.2 20.8 21.3 No Yes 

4 6 B 27 275.0 279.5 -1.8 2.7 Yes Yes 

4 7 E 3 277.7 278.2 143.8 144.3 No No 

4 8 B 30 422.0 427.0 6.0 11.0 Yes Yes 

4 9 B 18 433.0 436.0 16.0 19.0 Yes Yes 

4 10 B 24 452.0 456.0 6.0 10.0 Yes Yes 

4 11 B 2 462.0 462.3 9.3 9.7 No Yes 

4 12 E 2 471.7 472.0 10.7 11.0 No Yes 
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* Table VII-3 Iliad: Locations and Lengths of Similes 

Iliad 
Book 

# 

Bk 
Index 

# 

Proth. 
Loc. 

In 
Line 

Simile 
Length 
(feet) 

Proth. 
Location 
(Bk ln #) 

Simile 
Ends At 
(Bk ln #) 

Spacing 
To Next 
Simile 
(lines) 

Proth. To 
Proth. 

Spacing 
(lines) 

Scene In Lee 
List A 

4 13 E 33 482.7 488.2 61.2 66.7 Yes Yes 

5 1 M 12 5.3 7.3 80.3 82.3 Yes Yes 

5 2 E 33 87.7 93.2 43.5 49.0 Yes Yes 

5 3 E 38 136.7 143.0 18.0 24.3 Yes Yes 

5 4 B 12 161.0 163.0 136.3 138.3 Yes Yes 

5 5 M 3 299.3 299.8 176.5 177.0 No Yes 

5 6 M 3 476.3 476.8 10.2 10.7 No Yes 

5 7 B 6 487.0 488.0 11.0 12.0 No Yes 

5 8 B 24 499.0 503.0 19.3 23.3 Yes Yes 

5 9 M 30 522.3 527.3 26.7 31.7 Yes Yes 

5 10 B 30 554.0 559.0 1.3 6.3 Yes Yes 

5 11 M 4 560.3 561.0 36.0 36.7 No Yes 

5 12 B 18 597.0 600.0 170.0 173.0 Yes Yes 

5 13 B 12 770.0 772.0 6.7 8.7 Yes Yes 

5 14 E 4 778.7 779.3 3.0 3.7 No Yes 

5 15 M 12 782.3 784.3 75.7 77.7 No Yes 

5 16 B 12 860.0 862.0 2.0 4.0 Yes Yes 

5 17 B 12 864.0 866.0 36.0 38.0 Yes Yes 

5 18 B 12 902.0 904.0 151.0 153.0 Yes Yes 

6 1 B 18 146.0 149.0 146.0 149.0 Yes Yes 

6 2 B 1 295.0 295.2 93.8 94.0 No Yes 

6 3 B 3 389.0 389.5 11.8 12.3 No No 

6 4 M 3 401.3 401.8 41.2 41.7 No Yes 

6 5 B 1 443.0 443.2 62.8 63.0 No Yes 

6 6 B 36 506.0 512.0 1.3 7.3 Yes Yes 

6 7 M 2 513.3 513.7 19.3 19.7 No Yes 

7 1 B 18 4.0 7.0 56.0 59.0 Yes Yes 
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* Table VII-3 Iliad: Locations and Lengths of Similes 

Iliad 
Book 

# 

Bk 
Index 

# 

Proth. 
Loc. 

In 
Line 

Simile 
Length 
(feet) 

Proth. 
Location 
(Bk ln #) 

Simile 
Ends At 
(Bk ln #) 

Spacing 
To Next 
Simile 
(lines) 

Proth. To 
Proth. 

Spacing 
(lines) 

Scene In Lee 
List A 

7 2 B 12 63.0 65.0 154.7 156.7 Yes Yes 

7 3 E 2 219.7 220.0 15.3 15.7 No Yes 

7 4 M 9 235.3 236.8 19.5 21.0 Yes Yes 

7 5 M 11 256.3 258.2 240.2 242.0 No Yes 

8 1 M 6 16.3 17.3 77.3 78.3 Yes No 

8 2 E 1 94.7 94.8 36.8 37.0 No Yes 

8 3 E 2 131.7 132.0 139.3 139.7 No Yes 

8 4 M 3 271.3 271.8 34.2 34.7 No Yes 

8 5 B 12 306.0 308.0 30.0 32.0 Yes Yes 

8 6 B 18 338.0 341.0 214.0 217.0 Yes Yes 

8 7 B 30 555.0 560.0 9.0 14.0 Yes Yes 

9 1 B 24 4.0 8.0 6.3 10.3 Yes Yes 

9 2 M 9 14.3 15.8 307.2 308.7 Yes Yes 

9 3 B 12 323.0 325.0 60.3 62.3 Yes Yes 

9 4 M 3 385.3 385.8 95.5 96.0 No No 

9 5 M 4 481.3 482.0 81.7 82.3 Yes Yes 

9 6 E 5 563.7 564.5 83.8 84.7 No No 

9 7 M 4 648.3 649.0 69.0 69.7 No Yes 

10 1 B 24 5.0 9.0 145.0 149.0 Yes Yes 

10 2 B 3 154.0 154.5 28.5 29.0 No Yes 

10 3 B 24 183.0 187.0 110.0 114.0 Yes Yes 

10 4 B 2 297.0 297.3 53.7 54.0 No Yes 

10 5 B 15 351.0 353.5 6.5 9.0 Yes No 

10 6 B 18 360.0 363.0 74.0 77.0 Yes Yes 

10 7 B 3 437.0 437.5 0.2 0.7 No No 

10 8 E 3 437.7 438.2 46.8 47.3 No Yes 
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* Table VII-3 Iliad: Locations and Lengths of Similes 

Iliad 
Book 

# 

Bk 
Index 

# 

Proth. 
Loc. 

In 
Line 

Simile 
Length 
(feet) 

Proth. 
Location 
(Bk ln #) 

Simile 
Ends At 
(Bk ln #) 

Spacing 
To Next 
Simile 
(lines) 

Proth. To 
Proth. 

Spacing 
(lines) 

Scene In Lee 
List A 

10 9 B 12 485.0 487.0 60.3 62.3 Yes Yes 

10 10 M 6 547.3 548.3 58.0 59.0 No Yes 

11 1 M 10 27.3 29.0 33.0 34.7 Yes Yes 

11 2 B 12 62.0 64.0 2.0 4.0 Yes Yes 

11 3 B 6 66.0 67.0 0.0 1.0 No Yes 

11 4 B 18 67.0 70.0 2.7 5.7 Yes Yes 

11 5 E 2 72.7 73.0 13.0 13.3 No Yes 

11 6 B 24 86.0 90.0 23.0 27.0 Yes Yes 

11 7 B 42 113.0 120.0 9.7 16.7 Yes Yes 

11 8 E 1 129.7 129.8 17.2 17.3 No Yes 

11 9 B 1 147.0 147.2 7.8 8.0 No Yes 

11 10 B 18 155.0 158.0 14.7 17.7 Yes Yes 

11 11 E 25 172.7 176.8 60.5 64.7 Yes Yes 

11 12 M 2 237.3 237.7 1.7 2.0 No Yes 

11 13 M 1 239.3 239.5 29.5 29.7 No Yes 

11 14 B 18 269.0 272.0 20.0 23.0 Yes Yes 

11 15 B 12 292.0 294.0 3.7 5.7 Yes Yes 

11 16 E 9 297.7 299.2 5.8 7.3 Yes Yes 

11 17 B 23 305.0 308.8 15.8 19.7 Yes Yes 

11 18 E 8 324.7 326.0 57.3 58.7 Yes Yes 

11 19 M 3 383.3 383.8 5.2 5.7 No Yes 

11 20 B 5 389.0 389.8 24.2 25.0 No Yes 

11 21 B 30 414.0 419.0 55.3 60.3 Yes Yes 

11 22 M 46 474.3 482.0 3.7 11.3 Yes Yes 

11 23 E 2 485.7 486.0 6.0 6.3 No Yes 

11 24 B 24 492.0 496.0 50.7 54.7 Yes Yes 
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* Table VII-3 Iliad: Locations and Lengths of Similes 

Iliad 
Book 

# 

Bk 
Index 

# 

Proth. 
Loc. 

In 
Line 

Simile 
Length 
(feet) 

Proth. 
Location 
(Bk ln #) 

Simile 
Ends At 
(Bk ln #) 

Spacing 
To Next 
Simile 
(lines) 

Proth. To 
Proth. 

Spacing 
(lines) 

Scene In Lee 
List A 

11 25 E 2 546.7 547.0 1.0 1.3 No Yes 

11 26 B 48 548.0 556.0 2.0 10.0 Yes Yes 

11 27 B 30 558.0 563.0 33.3 38.3 Yes Yes 

11 28 M 3 596.3 596.8 150.8 151.3 No Yes 

11 29 E 3 747.7 748.2 140.5 141.0 No Yes 

12 1 E 2 40.7 41.0 0.0 0.3 No Yes 

12 2 B 48 41.0 49.0 83.0 91.0 Yes Yes 

12 3 B 17 132.0 134.8 11.5 14.3 Yes Yes 

12 4 M 30 146.3 151.3 5.0 10.0 Yes Yes 

12 5 M 16 156.3 159.0 8.0 10.7 Yes Yes 

12 6 B 24 167.0 171.0 48.0 52.0 Yes Yes 

12 7 B 24 219.0 223.0 55.0 59.0 Yes No 

12 8 B 54 278.0 287.0 6.0 15.0 Yes Yes 

12 9 B 3 293.0 293.5 5.5 6.0 No Yes 

12 10 B 48 299.0 307.0 68.7 76.7 Yes Yes 

12 11 E 3 375.7 376.2 9.5 10.0 No Yes 

12 12 E 3 385.7 386.2 34.8 35.3 No Yes 

12 13 B 18 421.0 424.0 9.0 12.0 Yes Yes 

12 14 B 17 433.0 435.8 15.2 18.0 Yes Yes 

12 15 B 12 451.0 453.0 10.3 12.3 Yes Yes 

12 16 M 4 463.3 464.0 46.3 47.0 No Yes 

13 1 M 4 39.3 40.0 13.3 14.0 No Yes 

13 2 M 2 53.3 53.7 8.3 8.7 No Yes 

13 3 B 17 62.0 64.8 37.5 40.3 Yes Yes 

13 4 M 18 102.3 105.3 32.3 35.3 Yes Yes 

13 5 E 34 137.7 143.3 35.3 41.0 Yes Yes 



 

* Similes not listed in Lee List A 
+ Scene similes 

* Table VII-3 Iliad: Locations and Lengths of Similes 

Iliad 
Book 

# 

Bk 
Index 

# 

Proth. 
Loc. 

In 
Line 

Simile 
Length 
(feet) 

Proth. 
Location 
(Bk ln #) 

Simile 
Ends At 
(Bk ln #) 

Spacing 
To Next 
Simile 
(lines) 

Proth. To 
Proth. 

Spacing 
(lines) 

Scene In Lee 
List A 

13 6 E 15 178.7 181.2 16.8 19.3 Yes Yes 

13 7 B 18 198.0 201.0 41.3 44.3 Yes Yes 

13 8 M 17 242.3 245.2 47.5 50.3 Yes Yes 

13 9 E 2 292.7 293.0 37.7 38.0 No Yes 

13 10 E 3 330.7 331.2 2.8 3.3 No Yes 

13 11 B 18 334.0 337.0 52.0 55.0 Yes Yes 

13 12 B 17 389.0 391.8 45.2 48.0 Yes Yes 

13 13 B 6 437.0 438.0 32.7 33.7 No Yes 

13 14 E 2 470.7 471.0 0.0 0.3 No Yes 

13 15 B 29 471.0 475.8 16.2 21.0 Yes Yes 

13 16 B 10 492.0 493.7 38.0 39.7 Yes Yes 

13 17 E 2 531.7 532.0 32.3 32.7 No Yes 

13 18 M 3 564.3 564.8 6.2 6.7 No Yes 

13 19 B 11 571.0 572.8 15.2 17.0 Yes Yes 

13 20 B 18 588.0 591.0 63.3 66.3 Yes Yes 

13 21 M 3 654.3 654.8 18.5 19.0 No Yes 

13 22 M 3 673.3 673.8 14.5 15.0 No Yes 

13 23 M 2 688.3 688.7 14.3 14.7 No Yes 

13 24 B 30 703.0 708.0 46.7 51.7 Yes Yes 

13 25 E 3 754.7 755.2 40.2 40.7 No Yes 

13 26 M 29 795.3 800.2 18.8 23.7 Yes Yes 

13 27 B 2 819.0 819.3 33.7 34.0 No No 

14 1 B 24 16.0 20.0 128.0 132.0 Yes Yes 

14 2 B 12 148.0 150.0 35.7 37.7 Yes Yes 

14 3 E 2 185.7 186.0 200.0 200.3 No Yes 

14 4 B 2 386.0 386.3 8.0 8.3 No Yes 

14 5 M 12 394.3 396.3 -0.3 1.7 No Yes 



 

* Similes not listed in Lee List A 
+ Scene similes 

* Table VII-3 Iliad: Locations and Lengths of Similes 

Iliad 
Book 

# 

Bk 
Index 

# 

Proth. 
Loc. 

In 
Line 

Simile 
Length 
(feet) 

Proth. 
Location 
(Bk ln #) 

Simile 
Ends At 
(Bk ln #) 

Spacing 
To Next 
Simile 
(lines) 

Proth. To 
Proth. 

Spacing 
(lines) 

Scene In Lee 
List A 

14 6 B 12 396.0 398.0 0.0 2.0 No No 

14 7 B 12 398.0 400.0 13.0 15.0 No No 

14 8 B 1 413.0 413.2 0.8 1.0 No Yes 

14 9 B 24 414.0 418.0 81.3 85.3 Yes Yes 

14 10 M 2 499.3 499.7 102.3 102.7 No Yes 

15 1 B 18 80.0 83.0 87.0 90.0 Yes Yes 

15 2 B 12 170.0 172.0 24.3 26.3 Yes Yes 

15 3 M 1 196.3 196.5 41.2 41.3 No Yes 

15 4 E 8 237.7 239.0 24.0 25.3 Yes Yes 

15 5 B 36 263.0 269.0 2.0 8.0 Yes Yes 

15 6 B 36 271.0 277.0 46.0 52.0 Yes Yes 

15 7 B 18 323.0 326.0 32.3 35.3 Yes Yes 

15 8 M 10 358.3 360.0 2.0 3.7 Yes Yes 

15 9 B 17 362.0 364.8 16.2 19.0 Yes Yes 

15 10 B 18 381.0 384.0 26.0 29.0 Yes Yes 

15 11 B 18 410.0 413.0 166.3 169.3 Yes Yes 

15 12 M 16 579.3 582.0 4.7 7.3 Yes Yes 

15 13 E 16 586.7 589.3 3.0 5.7 Yes Yes 

15 14 M 5 592.3 593.2 11.8 12.7 No Yes 

15 15 B 11 605.0 606.8 11.8 13.7 Yes Yes 

15 16 E 20 618.7 622.0 2.0 5.3 Yes Yes 

15 17 B 29 624.0 628.8 1.2 6.0 Yes Yes 

15 18 B 40 630.0 636.7 42.3 49.0 Yes Yes 

15 19 B 36 679.0 685.0 5.0 11.0 Yes Yes 

15 20 B 18 690.0 693.0 56.3 59.3 Yes Yes 

16 1 M 9 3.3 4.8 2.8 4.3 Yes Yes 



 

* Similes not listed in Lee List A 
+ Scene similes 

* Table VII-3 Iliad: Locations and Lengths of Similes 

Iliad 
Book 

# 

Bk 
Index 

# 

Proth. 
Loc. 

In 
Line 

Simile 
Length 
(feet) 

Proth. 
Location 
(Bk ln #) 

Simile 
Ends At 
(Bk ln #) 

Spacing 
To Next 
Simile 
(lines) 

Proth. To 
Proth. 

Spacing 
(lines) 

Scene In Lee 
List A 

16 2 E 20 7.7 11.0 48.0 51.3 Yes Yes 

16 3 B 3 59.0 59.5 97.2 97.7 No Yes 

16 4 E 44 156.7 164.0 28.3 35.7 Yes Yes 

16 5 M 3 192.3 192.8 19.2 19.7 No Yes 

16 6 B 12 212.0 214.0 45.3 47.3 Yes Yes 

16 7 M 41 259.3 266.2 30.8 37.7 Yes Yes 

16 8 B 24 297.0 301.0 51.0 55.0 Yes Yes 

16 9 B 24 352.0 356.0 8.0 12.0 Yes Yes 

16 10 B 12 364.0 366.0 18.0 20.0 Yes Yes 

16 11 B 54 384.0 393.0 13.7 22.7 Yes Yes 

16 12 E 14 406.7 409.0 19.0 21.3 Yes Yes 

16 13 B 12 428.0 430.0 52.0 54.0 Yes Yes 

16 14 B 17 482.0 484.8 2.2 5.0 Yes Yes 

16 15 B 18 487.0 490.0 92.7 95.7 Yes Yes 

16 16 E 8 582.7 584.0 5.0 6.3 Yes Yes 

16 17 B 18 589.0 592.0 41.0 44.0 Yes Yes 

16 18 B 12 633.0 635.0 6.7 8.7 Yes Yes 

16 19 E 14 641.7 644.0 98.7 101.0 Yes Yes 

16 20 E 3 742.7 743.2 8.8 9.3 No Yes 

16 21 B 12 752.0 754.0 2.3 4.3 Yes Yes 

16 22 M 15 756.3 758.8 6.2 8.7 Yes Yes 

16 23 B 30 765.0 770.0 53.0 58.0 Yes Yes 

16 24 B 24 823.0 827.0 44.3 48.3 Yes Yes 

17 1 M 9 4.3 5.8 14.5 16.0 Yes Yes 

17 2 M 18 20.3 23.3 29.7 32.7 Yes Yes 

17 3 B 36 53.0 59.0 2.0 8.0 Yes Yes 



 

* Similes not listed in Lee List A 
+ Scene similes 

* Table VII-3 Iliad: Locations and Lengths of Similes 

Iliad 
Book 

# 

Bk 
Index 

# 

Proth. 
Loc. 

In 
Line 

Simile 
Length 
(feet) 

Proth. 
Location 
(Bk ln #) 

Simile 
Ends At 
(Bk ln #) 

Spacing 
To Next 
Simile 
(lines) 

Proth. To 
Proth. 

Spacing 
(lines) 

Scene In Lee 
List A 

17 4 B 42 61.0 68.0 41.3 48.3 Yes Yes 

17 5 M 15 109.3 111.8 16.8 19.3 Yes Yes 

17 6 E 2 128.7 129.0 4.0 4.3 No Yes 

17 7 B 23 133.0 136.8 126.2 130.0 Yes Yes 

17 8 B 18 263.0 266.0 15.7 18.7 Yes Yes 

17 9 E 15 281.7 284.2 82.2 84.7 Yes Yes 

17 10 M 2 366.3 366.7 22.3 22.7 No No 

17 11 B 30 389.0 394.0 40.0 45.0 Yes Yes 

17 12 B 12 434.0 436.0 24.3 26.3 Yes Yes 

17 13 M 4 460.3 461.0 59.0 59.7 No Yes 

17 14 B 18 520.0 523.0 19.0 22.0 Yes Yes 

17 15 B 5 542.0 542.8 4.2 5.0 No Yes 

17 16 B 24 547.0 551.0 19.0 23.0 Yes Yes 

17 17 B 18 570.0 573.0 84.0 87.0 Yes Yes 

17 18 B 47 657.0 664.8 9.5 17.3 Yes Yes 

17 19 M 28 674.3 679.0 46.3 51.0 Yes Yes 

17 20 M 29 725.3 730.2 6.8 11.7 Yes Yes 

17 21 B 18 737.0 740.0 2.0 5.0 Yes Yes 

17 22 B 24 742.0 746.0 1.3 5.3 Yes Yes 

17 23 M 28 747.3 752.0 3.0 7.7 Yes Yes 

17 24 B 18 755.0 758.0 4.3 7.3 Yes Yes 

18 1 M 3 1.3 1.8 54.8 55.3 No Yes 

18 2 E 2 56.7 57.0 0.3 0.7 No Yes 

18 3 M 3 57.3 57.8 51.5 52.0 No Yes 

18 4 M 2 109.3 109.7 1.0 1.3 No No 

18 5 E 2 110.7 111.0 43.7 44.0 No Yes 



 

* Similes not listed in Lee List A 
+ Scene similes 

* Table VII-3 Iliad: Locations and Lengths of Similes 

Iliad 
Book 

# 

Bk 
Index 

# 

Proth. 
Loc. 

In 
Line 

Simile 
Length 
(feet) 

Proth. 
Location 
(Bk ln #) 

Simile 
Ends At 
(Bk ln #) 

Spacing 
To Next 
Simile 
(lines) 

Proth. To 
Proth. 

Spacing 
(lines) 

Scene In Lee 
List A 

18 6 E 2 154.7 155.0 6.0 6.3 No Yes 

18 7 B 12 161.0 163.0 44.0 46.0 Yes Yes 

18 8 B 42 207.0 214.0 5.0 12.0 Yes Yes 

18 9 B 12 219.0 221.0 97.3 99.3 Yes Yes 

18 10 M 27 318.3 322.8 95.8 100.3 Yes Yes 

18 11 E 4 418.7 419.3 18.3 19.0 No Yes 

18 12 E 4 437.7 438.3 0.0 0.7 No Yes 

18 13 M 3 438.3 438.8 161.2 161.7 No Yes 

18 14 B 11 600.0 601.8 14.2 16.0 Yes Yes 

18 15 B 1 616.0 616.2 18.2 18.3 No Yes 

19 1 M 2 17.3 17.7 332.3 332.7 No Yes 

19 2 B 6 350.0 351.0 6.0 7.0 No Yes 

19 3 B 12 357.0 359.0 7.0 9.0 Yes Yes 

19 4 B 3 366.0 366.5 8.2 8.7 No Yes 

19 5 E 2 374.7 375.0 0.0 0.3 No Yes 

19 6 B 24 375.0 379.0 2.7 6.7 Yes Yes 

19 7 E 1 381.7 381.8 4.2 4.3 No Yes 

19 8 B 2 386.0 386.3 89.3 89.7 No Yes 

20 1 E 3 51.7 52.2 112.5 113.0 No Yes 

20 2 E 55 164.7 173.8 26.8 36.0 Yes Yes 

20 3 E 2 200.7 201.0 43.7 44.0 No Yes 

20 4 E 2 244.7 245.0 7.7 8.0 No Yes 

20 5 E 20 252.7 256.0 115.7 119.0 Yes Yes 

20 6 E 4 371.7 372.3 -0.3 0.3 No No 

20 7 B 4 372.0 372.7 31.0 31.7 No No 

20 8 E 14 403.7 406.0 17.3 19.7 Yes Yes 



 

* Similes not listed in Lee List A 
+ Scene similes 

* Table VII-3 Iliad: Locations and Lengths of Similes 

Iliad 
Book 

# 

Bk 
Index 

# 

Proth. 
Loc. 

In 
Line 

Simile 
Length 
(feet) 

Proth. 
Location 
(Bk ln #) 

Simile 
Ends At 
(Bk ln #) 

Spacing 
To Next 
Simile 
(lines) 

Proth. To 
Proth. 

Spacing 
(lines) 

Scene In Lee 
List A 

20 9 M 2 423.3 423.7 8.0 8.3 No Yes 

20 10 E 2 431.7 432.0 58.0 58.3 No Yes 

20 11 B 18 490.0 493.0 2.0 5.0 Yes Yes 

20 12 B 18 495.0 498.0 17.0 20.0 Yes Yes 

21 1 B 18 12.0 15.0 7.0 10.0 Yes Yes 

21 2 B 18 22.0 25.0 4.7 7.7 Yes Yes 

21 3 E 3 29.7 30.2 207.5 208.0 No Yes 

21 4 E 3 237.7 238.2 13.2 13.7 No Yes 

21 5 M 3 251.3 251.8 0.2 0.7 No No 

21 6 B 12 252.0 254.0 3.0 5.0 Yes Yes 

21 7 B 36 257.0 263.0 19.3 25.3 Yes Yes 

21 8 M 9 282.3 283.8 62.2 63.7 Yes Yes 

21 9 B 12 346.0 348.0 14.0 16.0 Yes Yes 

21 10 B 18 362.0 365.0 99.3 102.3 Yes Yes 

21 11 M 14 464.3 466.7 27.0 29.3 Yes Yes 

21 12 E 16 493.7 496.3 25.7 28.3 Yes Yes 

21 13 B 18 522.0 525.0 48.0 51.0 Yes Yes 

21 14 B 36 573.0 579.0 33.7 39.7 Yes Yes 

22 1 E 2 1.7 2.0 20.0 20.3 No Yes 

22 2 B 11 22.0 23.8 2.2 4.0 Yes Yes 

22 3 B 23 26.0 29.8 63.2 67.0 Yes Yes 

22 4 B 18 93.0 96.0 29.0 32.0 Yes Yes 

22 5 B 3 125.0 125.5 1.8 2.3 No No 

22 6 M 10 127.3 129.0 5.7 7.3 Yes Yes 

22 7 E 8 134.7 136.0 3.0 4.3 No Yes 

22 8 B 24 139.0 143.0 7.3 11.3 Yes Yes 



 

* Similes not listed in Lee List A 
+ Scene similes 

* Table VII-3 Iliad: Locations and Lengths of Similes 

Iliad 
Book 

# 

Bk 
Index 

# 

Proth. 
Loc. 

In 
Line 

Simile 
Length 
(feet) 

Proth. 
Location 
(Bk ln #) 

Simile 
Ends At 
(Bk ln #) 

Spacing 
To Next 
Simile 
(lines) 

Proth. To 
Proth. 

Spacing 
(lines) 

Scene In Lee 
List A 

22 9 M 4 150.3 151.0 0.3 1.0 No Yes 

22 10 M 8 151.3 152.7 9.3 10.7 No Yes 

22 11 B 18 162.0 165.0 24.0 27.0 Yes Yes 

22 12 B 24 189.0 193.0 6.0 10.0 Yes Yes 

22 13 B 12 199.0 201.0 61.0 63.0 Yes Yes 

22 14 B 18 262.0 265.0 43.3 46.3 Yes Yes 

22 15 M 16 308.3 311.0 6.0 8.7 Yes Yes 

22 16 B 12 317.0 319.0 91.3 93.3 Yes Yes 

22 17 M 8 410.3 411.7 49.0 50.3 Yes Yes 

22 18 E 2 460.7 461.0 154.7 155.0 No Yes 

23 1 E 2 100.7 101.0 121.0 121.3 No Yes 

23 2 B 12 222.0 224.0 142.3 144.3 Yes Yes 

23 3 M 3 366.3 366.8 63.8 64.3 No Yes 

23 4 E 3 430.7 431.2 -0.2 0.3 No No 

23 5 B 12 431.0 433.0 22.7 24.7 Yes Yes 

23 6 E 2 455.7 456.0 61.0 61.3 No Yes 

23 7 B 30 517.0 522.0 76.0 81.0 Yes No 

23 8 B 11 598.0 599.8 92.2 94.0 Yes Yes 

23 9 B 12 692.0 694.0 18.0 20.0 Yes Yes 

23 10 B 12 712.0 714.0 46.0 48.0 Yes Yes 

23 11 B 18 760.0 763.0 20.0 23.0 Yes Yes 

23 12 B 1 783.0 783.2 61.8 62.0 No Yes 

23 13 B 12 845.0 847.0 91.3 93.3 Yes Yes 

24 1 M 15 41.3 43.8 36.5 39.0 Yes Yes 

24 2 M 17 80.3 83.2 233.8 236.7 Yes Yes 

24 3 B 12 317.0 319.0 9.3 11.3 Yes Yes 



 

* Similes not listed in Lee List A 
+ Scene similes 

* Table VII-3 Iliad: Locations and Lengths of Similes 

Iliad 
Book 

# 

Bk 
Index 

# 

Proth. 
Loc. 

In 
Line 

Simile 
Length 
(feet) 

Proth. 
Location 
(Bk ln #) 

Simile 
Ends At 
(Bk ln #) 

Spacing 
To Next 
Simile 
(lines) 

Proth. To 
Proth. 

Spacing 
(lines) 

Scene In Lee 
List A 

24 4 M 3 328.3 328.8 151.2 151.7 No Yes 

24 5 B 18 480.0 483.0 89.3 92.3 Yes Yes 

24 6 M 1 572.3 572.5 185.5 185.7 No Yes 

24 7 B 11 758.0 759.8     Yes No 

 
 
 

* Table VII-4 Odyssey Locations and Lengths of Similes 

 
 

Bk 
Index 

# 

Proth. 
Loc. In 

Line 

Simile 
Length 
(feet) 

Proth. 
Loc. In 
Book 

(line #) 

Simile 
Ends At 
(Bk ln #) 

Spacing 
to Next 
Simile 
(lines) 

Proth. To 
Proth. 

Spacing 
(lines) 

Scene In Lee 
List A 

1 1 B 3 308.0 308.5 11.5 12.0 No Yes 

1 2 B 3 320.0 320.5 170.8 171.3 No Yes 

2 1 M 1 47.3 47.5 186.8 187.0 No No 

2 2 M 1 234.3 234.5 272.5 272.7 No No 

3 1 B 12 73.0 75.0 215.7 217.7 Yes No 

3 2 E 2 290.7 291.0 238.3 238.7 No Yes 

4 1 M 1 32.3 32.5 12.5 12.7 No Yes 

4 2 B 6 45.0 46.0 289.0 290.0 No Yes 

4 3 B 30 335.0 340.0 73.3 78.3 Yes Yes 

4 4 M 3 413.3 413.8 121.2 121.7 No Yes 

4 5 B 5 535.0 535.8 126.8 127.7 Yes Yes 

4 6 E 5 662.7 663.5 127.5 128.3 No Yes 

4 7 B 12 791.0 793.0 66.3 68.3 Yes Yes 

5 1 M 1 12.3 12.5 39.2 39.3 No Yes 

5 2 E 15 51.7 54.2 194.8 197.3 Yes Yes 

5 3 B 12 249.0 251.0 30.0 32.0 Yes Yes 

5 4 B 2 281.0 281.3 46.7 47.0 No Yes 



 

* Similes not listed in Lee List A 
+ Scene similes 

* Table VII-4 Odyssey Locations and Lengths of Similes 

 
 

Bk 
Index 

# 

Proth. 
Loc. In 

Line 

Simile 
Length 
(feet) 

Proth. 
Loc. In 
Book 

(line #) 

Simile 
Ends At 
(Bk ln #) 

Spacing 
to Next 
Simile 
(lines) 

Proth. To 
Proth. 

Spacing 
(lines) 

Scene In Lee 
List A 

5 5 B 12 328.0 330.0 38.0 40.0 Yes Yes 

5 6 B 12 368.0 370.0 1.3 3.3 Yes Yes 

5 7 M 3 371.3 371.8 22.2 22.7 No Yes 

5 8 B 24 394.0 398.0 2.3 6.3 Yes Yes 

5 9 M 3 400.3 400.8 31.2 31.7 No No 

5 10 B 12 432.0 434.0 54.0 56.0 Yes Yes 

5 11 B 18 488.0 491.0 22.0 25.0 Yes Yes 

6 1 B 3 20.0 20.5 81.5 82.0 No Yes 

6 2 B 42 102.0 109.0 21.0 28.0 Yes Yes 

6 3 B 29 130.0 134.8 27.5 32.3 Yes Yes 

6 4 M 24 162.3 166.3 65.3 69.3 Yes Yes 

6 5 E 3 231.7 232.2 -0.2 0.3 No Yes 

6 6 B 18 232.0 235.0 59.3 62.3 Yes Yes 

6 7 M 3 294.3 294.8 72.5 73.0 No No 

7 1 M 3 36.3 36.8 47.2 47.7 No Yes 

7 2 B 6 84.0 85.0 21.0 22.0 No Yes 

7 3 B 5 106.0 106.8 364.2 365.0 No Yes 

8 1 B 6 124.0 125.0 34.7 35.7 Yes No 

8 2 E 9 159.7 161.2 0.5 2.0 No No 

8 3 E 21 161.7 165.2 -0.5 3.0 Yes No 

8 4 E 3 164.7 165.2 114.8 115.3 No No 

8 5 B 2 280.0 280.3 242.7 243.0 No Yes 

8 6 B 48 523.0 531.0 106.0 114.0 Yes Yes 

9 1 B 5 51.0 51.8 138.8 139.7 Yes No 

9 2 E 12 190.7 192.7 49.0 51.0 Yes Yes 

9 3 E 11 241.7 243.5 10.5 12.3 Yes No 



 

* Similes not listed in Lee List A 
+ Scene similes 

* Table VII-4 Odyssey Locations and Lengths of Similes 

 
 

Bk 
Index 

# 

Proth. 
Loc. In 

Line 

Simile 
Length 
(feet) 

Proth. 
Loc. In 
Book 

(line #) 

Simile 
Ends At 
(Bk ln #) 

Spacing 
to Next 
Simile 
(lines) 

Proth. To 
Proth. 

Spacing 
(lines) 

Scene In Lee 
List A 

9 4 B 12 254.0 256.0 33.3 35.3 Yes No 

9 5 M 2 289.3 289.7 2.3 2.7 No Yes 

9 6 B 3 292.0 292.5 21.5 22.0 No Yes 

9 7 B 4 314.0 314.7 7.3 8.0 Yes Yes 

9 8 B 12 322.0 324.0 60.0 62.0 Yes No 

9 9 B 17 384.0 386.8 4.2 7.0 Yes Yes 

9 10 B 18 391.0 394.0 79.3 82.3 Yes Yes 

9 11 M 3 473.3 473.8 205.2 205.7 No No 

10 1 B 3 113.0 113.5 6.8 7.3 No No 

10 2 M 5 120.3 121.2 2.8 3.7 No No 

10 3 B 1 124.0 124.2 91.8 92.0 No Yes 

10 4 B 12 216.0 218.0 65.0 67.0 Yes Yes 

10 5 B 2 283.0 283.3 21.3 21.7 No Yes 

10 6 E 3 304.7 305.2 73.5 74.0 No No 

10 7 E 2 378.7 379.0 31.0 31.3 No No 

10 8 B 25 410.0 414.2 367.2 371.3 Yes Yes 

11 1 M 3 207.3 207.8 14.2 14.7 No Yes 

11 2 B 2 222.0 222.3 21.3 21.7 No Yes 

11 3 E 2 243.7 244.0 124.0 124.3 No Yes 

11 4 B 2 368.0 368.3 42.7 43.0 No Yes 

11 5 B 5 411.0 411.8 1.5 2.3 Yes Yes 

11 6 M 15 413.3 415.8 189.8 192.3 Yes Yes 

11 7 E 2 605.7 606.0 0.7 1.0 No Yes 

11 8 E 3 606.7 607.2 119.2 119.7 No Yes 

12 1 M 3 86.3 86.8 150.5 151.0 No No 

12 2 M 3 237.3 237.8 13.2 13.7 No Yes 



 

* Similes not listed in Lee List A 
+ Scene similes 

* Table VII-4 Odyssey Locations and Lengths of Similes 

 
 

Bk 
Index 

# 

Proth. 
Loc. In 

Line 

Simile 
Length 
(feet) 

Proth. 
Loc. In 
Book 

(line #) 

Simile 
Ends At 
(Bk ln #) 

Spacing 
to Next 
Simile 
(lines) 

Proth. To 
Proth. 

Spacing 
(lines) 

Scene In Lee 
List A 

12 3 B 24 251.0 255.0 158.7 162.7 Yes Yes 

12 4 E 3 413.7 414.2 4.2 4.7 No Yes 

12 5 M 3 418.3 418.8 14.5 15.0 No Yes 

12 6 M 2 433.3 433.7 5.3 5.7 No Yes 

12 7 B 11 439.0 440.8 43.2 45.0 Yes No 

13 1 B 24 31.0 35.0 45.7 49.7 Yes Yes 

13 2 E 4 80.7 81.3 -0.3 0.3 No Yes 

13 3 B 18 81.0 84.0 377.3 380.3 Yes Yes 

14 1 M 2 21.3 21.7 154.0 154.3 No Yes 

14 2 E 2 175.7 176.0 78.0 78.3 No Yes 

14 3 B 3 254.0 254.5 53.8 54.3 No Yes 

14 4 M 3 308.3 308.8 332.2 332.7 No Yes 

15 1 B 2 108.0 108.3 45.0 45.3 No Yes 

15 2 M 1 153.3 153.5 20.5 20.7 No No 

15 3 B 12 174.0 176.0 303.3 305.3 Yes No 

15 4 M 2 479.3 479.7 94.3 94.7 No Yes 

16 1 B 18 17.0 20.0 196.3 199.3 Yes Yes 

16 2 M 15 216.3 218.8 373.5 376.0 Yes Yes 

17 1 M 8 111.3 112.7 13.3 14.7 Yes Yes 

17 2 B 30 126.0 131.0 285.7 290.7 Yes Yes 

17 3 E 2 416.7 417.0 46.7 47.0 No No 

17 4 E 2 463.7 464.0 36.7 37.0 No Yes 

17 5 E 3 500.7 501.2 16.8 17.3 No No 

17 6 B 18 518.0 521.0 112.0 115.0 Yes Yes 

18 1 B 3 27.0 27.5 1.8 2.3 No Yes 

18 2 M 3 29.3 29.8 166.2 166.7 No Yes 



 

* Similes not listed in Lee List A 
+ Scene similes 

* Table VII-4 Odyssey Locations and Lengths of Similes 

 
 

Bk 
Index 

# 

Proth. 
Loc. In 

Line 

Simile 
Length 
(feet) 

Proth. 
Loc. In 
Book 

(line #) 

Simile 
Ends At 
(Bk ln #) 

Spacing 
to Next 
Simile 
(lines) 

Proth. To 
Proth. 

Spacing 
(lines) 

Scene In Lee 
List A 

18 3 B 4 196.0 196.7 44.0 44.7 No No 

18 4 E 2 240.7 241.0 55.7 56.0 No Yes 

18 5 E 2 296.7 297.0 170.3 170.7 No Yes 

19 1 M 3 39.3 39.8 69.2 69.7 No Yes 

19 2 B 36 109.0 115.0 90.0 96.0 Yes Yes 

19 3 B 18 205.0 208.0 3.0 6.0 Yes Yes 

19 4 B 4 211.0 211.7 21.3 22.0 No Yes 

19 5 B 6 233.0 234.0 0.7 1.7 No Yes 

19 6 E 2 234.7 235.0 259.0 259.3 No Yes 

19 7 B 5 494.0 494.8 23.2 24.0 No Yes 

19 8 B 36 518.0 524.0 50.3 56.3 Yes Yes 

19 9 M 2 574.3 574.7 43.3 43.7 No Yes 

20 1 B 12 14.0 16.0 9.0 11.0 Yes Yes 

20 2 B 18 25.0 28.0 166.3 169.3 Yes Yes 

20 3 M 4 194.3 195.0 167.7 168.3 No No 

20 4 E 2 362.7 363.0 79.7 80.0 No No 

21 1 E 5 48.7 49.5 356.5 357.3 Yes Yes 

21 2 B 18 406.0 409.0 2.7 5.7 Yes Yes 

21 3 E 3 411.7 412.2 321.5 322.0 No Yes 

22 1 E 15 299.7 302.2 -0.2 2.3 Yes Yes 

22 2 B 30 302.0 307.0 77.3 82.3 Yes Yes 

22 3 M 28 384.3 389.0 13.7 18.3 Yes Yes 

22 4 E 20 402.7 406.0 62.0 65.3 Yes Yes 

22 5 B 18 468.0 471.0 78.7 81.7 Yes Yes 

23 1 E 2 48.7 49.0 54.3 54.7 No Yes 

23 2 M 3 103.3 103.8 54.8 55.3 No No 



 

* Similes not listed in Lee List A 
+ Scene similes 

* Table VII-4 Odyssey Locations and Lengths of Similes 

 
 

Bk 
Index 

# 

Proth. 
Loc. In 

Line 

Simile 
Length 
(feet) 

Proth. 
Loc. In 
Book 

(line #) 

Simile 
Ends At 
(Bk ln #) 

Spacing 
to Next 
Simile 
(lines) 

Proth. To 
Proth. 

Spacing 
(lines) 

Scene In Lee 
List A 

23 3 E 4 158.7 159.3 -0.3 0.3 No Yes 

23 4 B 18 159.0 162.0 29.7 32.7 Yes Yes 

23 5 E 2 191.7 192.0 41.0 41.3 No Yes 

23 6 B 36 233.0 239.0 139.0 145.0 Yes Yes 

24 1 B 18 6.0 9.0 139.3 142.3 Yes Yes 

24 2 M 5 148.3 149.2 389.2 390.0 No Yes 

24 3 M 3 538.3 538.8     No Yes 
 
 
Table VII-5 below provides comparisons of the cumulative totals from the Iliad and 
Odyssey using the information in Tables VII-3 and VII-4. 
 

* Table VII-5: Comparison of Simile Totals 
 Iliad Odyssey 

Number of similes 344 128 
Total number of lines 15693 12110 
Number of simile lines 780 203 
Simile lines as percentage of total lines 5% 1.7% 
Average simile length (lines) 2.3 1.6 
Average number of similes per 100 lines 2.2 1.05 
Average spacing end of one simile to next 43 91 
Average prothesis-to-prothesis spacing 45 93 
 
  



 

* Similes not listed in Lee List A 
+ Scene similes 

VII-C Clusters of Closely-Spaced Similes 
 
This section evaluates similes that are closely spaced.  From the data in Table VII-3, the 
lliad has are 97 small spacings of less than 8 lines.  From the data in Table VII-4, the 
Odyssey has 21 of these small spacings.  Table VII-6 summarizes how these small 
spacings are grouped in clusters of similes. 

 
The following should be noted about Table VII-6: 
 

• In both the Iliad and the Odyssey, the number of closely-spaced clusters is over 
65 percent greater than the best estimate prediction for a random distribution. 

• In the Iliad, the 97 small spacings make up 59 clusters of from two to six similes 
which are thematically connected. There are also seven pairs of similes which 
are closely-spaced but are unrelated due to having different subject matter. 

• In the Odyssey, the 21 small spacings make up 19 clusters of two or three 
similes.  All of these clusters are thematically connected. 

• In both poems, the two-simile clusters consist of both “scene” similes and similes 
that are short phrases or clauses.  The numbers of clusters of each possible 
sequence of these two types of similes is generally consistent with a random 
selection from the available population of the two types in the poems.  A possible 
exception is the relatively large number (11) of two-simile clusters in which a 
short simile is followed by a scene simile; for a random, distribution, the number 
short-scene clusters should be about the same as the scene-short clusters. 

Table VII-6 Summary of Closely-Spaced Similes (Less Than 8 Lines) 
 Iliad Odyssey 

Actual Number of Spacings Less Than 8 
Lines 

97 21 

Best Estimate Number of Spacings Less 
Than 8 Lines for a Random Distribution 

58 11 

Number of Thematically Connected Two-
Simile Clusters 

41 17 

Short - Short 9 5 
Short - Scene 11 4 
Scene - Short 3 4 

Scene - Scene 18 4 
Number of Three-Simile Clusters 11 2 
Number of Four-Simile Clusters 3 0 
Number of Five- and Six-Simile Clusters 4 0 
Number of Clusters of Thematically 
Connected Similes 

59 19 

Number of Thematically Connected 
Similes in Clusters 

149 (43% of 344 
similes in Iliad) 

40 (31% of 128 
similes in Odyssey 

Pairs of Closely-Spaced, Unrelated Similes 7 0 



 

* Similes not listed in Lee List A 
+ Scene similes 

